

No. 22-60639

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

AMERICAN HOME FURNISHINGS ALLIANCE,
MISSISSIPPI ECONOMIC COUNCIL, AND
MISSISSIPPI MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule of the
United States Consumer Product Safety Commission

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
SUPPORTING PETITIONER AND VACATUR**

Tyler S. Badgley
Jordan L. Von Bokern
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Brett A. Shumate
Anthony J. Dick
Brinton Lucas
Charles E.T. Roberts
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
bshumate@jonesday.com

J. Benjamin Aguiñaga
JONES DAY
2727 North Harwood Street,
Suite 500
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 220-3939

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COMMISSION’S MANDATORY NEW RULE UNLAWFULLY OVERRIDES VOLUNTARY STANDARDS	6
A. Congress Directed The Commission To Defer To Voluntary Industry Standards Over Mandatory Ones.....	7
B. Congress’s Preference For Voluntary Standards Makes Sense.....	10
C. The Commission’s Override Of The Industry’s Voluntary Standard Is Unlawful	15
II. THE COMMISSION’S REMOVAL RESTRICTION VIOLATES ARTICLE II OF THE CONSTITUTION	20
A. Executive Officers Must Be Removable At Will By The President, With Only Two Narrow Exceptions	21
B. The Commission Does Not Fit Within Either Exception, And The Removal Restriction Is Thus Unconstitutional.....	25
C. The Government’s Contrary Arguments Lack Merit.....	29
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aqua Slide ‘N’ Dive Corp. v. CPSC</i> , 569 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1978).....	9
<i>Bldg. Offs. & Code Adm’rs v. Code Tech., Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	27, 28
<i>CCC Info. Servs., Inc. v. MacLean Hunter Mkt. Reps., Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	27
<i>Consol. Metal Prods., Inc. v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 846 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. CPSC</i> , 592 F. Supp. 3d 568 (E.D. Tex. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Env’t Def. Fund v. FERC</i> , 2 F.4th 953 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Finnbin, LLC v. CPSC</i> , 45 F.4th 127 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	8, 9, 27
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	30, 32, 33, 34
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	29
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	21
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	19
<i>Pitre Bros. Transfer, Inc. v. United States</i> , 580 F.2d 140 (5th Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam)	16
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southland Mower Co. v. CPSC</i> , 619 F.2d 499 (5th Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	24
<i>Zen Magnets, LLC v. CPSC</i> , 841 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2016).....	9
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706	3, 6
6 U.S.C. § 321m	10
15 U.S.C. § 272.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 278h-1	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 1193.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1194.....	27
15 U.S.C. § 1262.....	10, 27
15 U.S.C. § 1472.....	27
15 U.S.C. § 2053.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 2054.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 2056.....	6, 7, 15, 27
15 U.S.C. § 2057.....	27
15 U.S.C. § 2058.....	6, 7, 17, 18
15 U.S.C. § 2064.....	28
15 U.S.C. § 2069.....	26, 28
15 U.S.C. § 2071.....	26
15 U.S.C. § 2076.....	26, 28
15 U.S.C. § 2234.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 7464.....	11
20 U.S.C. § 1018b.....	11
29 U.S.C. § 655.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 300i-2	11
43 U.S.C. § 2806.....	11
47 U.S.C. § 1006.....	11
Pub. L. No. 92-573, 86 Stat. 1207 (1972).....	27
National Technology Transfer & Advancement Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-113, 110 Stat. 775.....	11
Consolidated Appropriation Act, Pub. L. No. 117-328, 136 Stat 4459 (2022)	8, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Admin. Conf. of the U.S., <i>Miscellaneous Amendments</i> , 44 Fed. Reg. 1,357 (Jan. 5, 1979)	12
1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	21, 23
16 C.F.R. § 1025.11.....	28
16 C.F.R. § 1025.55.....	28
16 C.F.R. § 1031.4.....	17
16 C.F.R. pt. 1118	28
David H. Carpenter, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R45174, <i>The CPSA: A Legal Analysis</i> (Apr. 24, 2018).....	8
142 Cong. Rec. H1266 (daily ed. Feb. 27, 1996) (Statement of Rep. Brown)	11
CPSC, <i>Civil Penalties; Notice of Adjusted Maximum Amounts</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 68,244 (Dec. 1, 2021).....	28
CPSC, <i>Legal Memorandum: Proposed Rule: Safety Standard for CSUs</i> (July 14, 2021).....	19
CPSC, <i>Performance Budget Request to Congress: Fiscal Year 2023</i> (Mar. 28, 2022)	9
CPSC, <i>Safety Standard for CSUs</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 72,598 (Nov. 25, 2022).....	15, 16, 17, 18
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
H.R. 1314, 117th Cong. (as passed by House, June 23, 2021).....	19
Allan H. Meltzer, <i>A History of the Federal Reserve</i> , <i>Volume 1: 1913-1951</i> (2003)	31
Allan H. Meltzer, <i>A History of the Federal Reserve</i> , <i>Volume 2, Book 2, 1970-1986</i> (2009)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
National Institute of Standards & Technology, <i>Eighth Annual Report on Federal Agency Use of Voluntary Consensus Standards and Conformity Assessment</i> (2005)	12
National Institute of Standards & Technology, <i>Twenty-Fifth Annual Report on Federal Agency Use of Voluntary Consensus Standards and Conformity Assessment</i> (2023)	12
OMB, <i>Issuance of Circular No. A-119, “Federal Participation in the Development and Use of Voluntary Standards,”</i> 47 Fed. Reg. 49,496 (Nov. 1, 1982)	12
<i>Regulatory Restructuring: Balancing the Independence of the Federal Reserve in Monetary Policy with Systemic Risk Regulation: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Domestic Monetary Pol’y and Tech. of the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs.,</i> 111th Cong. 59 (2009)	31
S. 3232, 117th Cong. (as passed by Senate, Sept. 29, 2022)	18
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-12-582, <i>CPSC: A More Active Role in Voluntary Standards Development Should Be Considered</i> (2012)	13
John C. Yoo, <i>President’s Authority To Remove the Chairman of the CPSC</i> , 25 Op. O.L.C. 171 (2001)	27
